
Staff Report
Zoning Case PD19-7 (Mariposa Apartment Homes at West Harris)
Planning and Zoning Meeting Date: 8-7-19 Document Being Considered: Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION
Following the public hearing, consider Zoning Case PD19-7, with a Development Plan.

PRIOR BOARD OR COUNCIL ACTION
On February 19, 2019, City Council approved a resolution of support for this project to 
proceed with the application for Federal Tax Credits through the Texas Department of 
Housing and Community Development. 

ANALYSIS
Request
The applicant requests to change the zoning on approximately 12.54 acres of land 
addressed at 1121, 1201, and 1203 West Harris Road, and generally located north of West 
Harris Road and east of South Cooper Street.

Current zoning: Planned Development (PD) for limited Industrial Manufacturing (IM)
uses, Residential Estate (RE), and IM

Requested zoning: Planned Development (PD) for Residential Multi-Family 22 (RMF-22)
uses limited to an Independent Senior Living Facility, with a 
Development Plan

The project will be funded in part through the sale of federal tax credits and private equity. 
After an evaluation process of all the applications that were received, the City Council 
approved a resolution of support for this project to proceed with the application for the 
federal tax credits through the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(TDHCA) and the City of Arlington’s Housing Authority.

The Unified Development Code (UDC) defines Independent Senior Living Facility as follows: 
A facility containing dwelling units, accessory uses, and support services specifically 
designed for occupancy by persons 60 years of age or older. Such facilities may include
accommodations for people who are fully ambulatory or who require no medical or personal 
assistance or supervision, as well as accommodations for people who require only limited or 
intermittent medical or personal assistance.

Existing Site Conditions
The site is currently undeveloped and unplatted land within the T.O. Harris Survey. If zoning 
is approved, the applicant will follow up with a plat request that would combine the four
tracts into one lot.

Adjacent Land Uses
Property to the north is zoned IM and undeveloped.  The property to the east is zoned RE
and developed with a single-family dwelling unit.  The properties to the south across West 
Harris Road are zoned IM and developed with manufacturing, warehouse, and industrial 
uses. Properties to the west are developed with a RaceTrac, which is zoned PD for limited 
Community Commercial (CC) uses plus a Package Liquor Store, and Phase Two of Trinity 
Business Park, which is zoned as PD for limited CC and Light Industrial (LI) uses.

Development Plan
Site Access
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Main access and a secondary emergency access are proposed from West Harris Road.

The UDC requires new multi-family developments with 100 or more units to take primary 
access from an arterial street. West Harris Road is identified as a Major Collector on the 
Thoroughfare Development Plan and requires relief from this standard.

Building Design
The Development Plan is for a 180-unit Independent Senior Living Facility age restricted to 
residents 55 years and older on approximately 12.54 acres. The proposed gated community
will consist of a three-story, approximately 188,000-square-foot structure with the leasing 
office, clubhouse, and residential units. The building creates a sense of arrival by 
incorporating a porte cochere on the front elevation. A one-story, approximately 
948-square-foot maintenance building is located at the rear of the property. This 
development proposes a density of approximately 14.35 dwelling units per acre, which falls 
below the maximum density permitted with the proposed base zoning of RMF-22 (max. 
density of 22 units per acre).

The proposed exterior finish materials are stucco, stone, and cementitious fiber board.

Unit types exceed the minimum square footages required by the UDC.

Table I. Breakdown of Units
Number of Units UDC Requirement Proposed

One-bedroom units 107 525 sq. ft. 806 sq. ft.
Two-bedroom units 73 725 sq. ft. 1,102-1,324 sq. ft.

Average unit 1,077 sq. ft.

The proposed carports are constructed with metal columns and roofs and do not meet the 
minimum standards of the UDC. The UDC requires that all garages and carports be 
compatible with the architectural treatments of the main buildings, including roof pitch and 
roof materials. The columns must also be designed with a compatible base. Therefore, to 
comply with the multi-family residential design standards, the carports should employ a 
composition roof with a 5:12 pitch and use masonry columns.

Indoor Common or Recreational Areas and Amenities
The UDC requires 100 square feet per unit of indoor common recreational area within the 
development, which equates to 18,000 square feet. The applicant seeks a deviation to this 
requirement by providing approximately 15,000 square feet of indoor common or 
recreational area within the clubhouse. The clubhouse incorporates a community activity 
center that seats 60-100, community kitchen, full fitness studio, café, library with seating
and tables, laundry facilities, beauty and barber salon, billiards room, movie theatre, and 
card room. 

The applicant proposes additional outdoor amenities as an alternative to the lessened 
amount of indoor common area. The UDC requires a minimum of two centrally located site 
amenities to be provided by multi-family developments. The amenities proposed include a
resort style pool, a rose garden and raised planter area with benches, courtyard, pavilion
with seating and fans, bar-be-cue grills and picnic areas, boule court, bocce court, and a 
bean bag toss court. A dog park with waste stations is also provided.

Parking
The UDC requires an Independent Senior Living Facility to provide one parking space per 
unit, and one space per 100 square feet of common area, which totals to 360 parking 
spaces. The applicant proposes a total of 261 spaces.
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Table II. Proposed Parking Requirements
UDC Requirement Proposed

Garage Parking 20 percent (Minimum) or 72 spaces 20 spaces (7.6% of 
proposed total)

Covered Parking 50 percent (Minimum) or 180 spaces 184 spaces (70% of
proposed total)

Uncovered Parking 50 percent (Maximum) or 180 spaces 57 spaces
Total Parking 360 spaces 261 spaces

The applicant proposes to have three carports and uncovered parking areas face West Harris 
Road.  The UDC states that 1) Parking areas cannot be located between the buildings and 
West Harris Road; 2) Parking areas and structures, including carports, shall be oriented 
away from the street frontage; and 3) Parking areas and freestanding structures cannot 
occupy more than 25 percent of the perimeter public street frontage.  

Landscaping and Screening
The perimeter landscape setback area applies to the frontage adjacent to West Harris Road.
Since the northern property line abuts an IM zoning district, a Level Three Landscape Buffer 
and Screening Device is required. The eastern property line abuts an RE zoning district, 
which requires a Level One Landscape Buffer and Screening Device. The western property 
line abuts a Race Trac, identified as a commercial use, and a LI zoning district, so Levels 
Two and Three Landscape Buffers and Screening Devices are required, respectively.

Table III. Streetscape Requirements
UDC Requirement Proposed

West Harris Road
Landscape Setback Width 15 feet 15 feet

Trees 18, four-inch caliper trees 18, four-inch caliper trees
Plants 226 shrubs 226 shrubs

Northern Property Line – Level 3 Buffer
Buffer Width 30 feet 30 feet
Trees 53, three-inch caliper trees 53, three-inch caliper trees
Fence/Wall Masonry Six-foot tall wooden fence

Eastern Property Line – Level 1 Buffer
Buffer Width 10 feet 10 feet
Trees 15, three-inch caliper trees 21, three-inch caliper trees
Fence/Wall Six-to-eight-foot tall 

masonry, composite or vinyl, 
or double-side wood stockade 
fence with metal posts, metal 

brackets, and metal caps

Six-foot tall wooden fence

Western Property Line – Levels 2 and 3 Buffers
Buffer Width 15 feet and 30 feet 15 feet and 30 feet
Trees 29, three-inch caliper trees 29, three-inch caliper trees
Fence/Wall Level 2: 100 percent 

masonry, or any other 
sustainable material with 
more than 30-year life 
expectancy; ornamental 
metal rail fencing; composite 
or vinyl fencing in a natural 
tone flat color, like rust or 
tan; and cedar or redwood, 
with metal posts, metal
brackets, and metal caps.
Level 3: Masonry

Level 2: Six-foot tall wooden 
fence

Level 3: Six-foot tall wooden 
fence
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The applicant is also preserving the natural tree line along the western property line to 
include mature landscaping on-site. While 71 caliper inches require mitigation, the tree 
mitigation plan shows that 301 caliper inches are being preserved.

The applicant also proposes Lantanas as pollinator plants that will attract monarch
butterflies.

Recycling and refuse facilities are located in the parking area and shall be screened with 
materials complementary to the buildings. As these structures are visible from the public 
right-of-way, they will be screened by evergreen shrubs as shown on the landscape plan.

The site offers the following additional landscape elements as required by the UDC, Section 
5.2.2.B.6:

 Minimum five-foot wide landscaped median;
 Interlocking paving at the entry drive; and
 Gateway elements such as entry fences and monument signs (will need to conform

with the Entryway Sign standards of the UDC).

Open Space
The UDC requires multifamily residential buildings with a gross floor area greater than 
50,000 square feet to dedicate eight percent of the total gross site area as open space. This 
includes natural features, such as flood hazard areas and drainage channels, active and 
passive recreational areas (such as gardens and gazebos), and required landscape areas, 
not including the required street trees and parking lot island trees.

The site totals 546,342 square feet, so approximately 43,707 square feet must be dedicated 
as open space. The applicant proposes approximately 6.14 acres, or 267,421 square feet, of 
common open space, accounting for 49 percent of the development.

Signage
Any signs proposed shall meet the requirements of Article 7 of the UDC.

Deviations
The proposed Development Plan is seeking deviations from the following UDC requirements:

- Section 3.2.1.B.2.c. Independent Senior Living Facility
o Indoor common or recreational areas shall be provided at a ratio of 100 

square feet of gross floor area per dwelling unit.
 Proposed: 15,000 square feet of indoor common recreational area.

- Section 5.3.1.D. Required Screening and Buffering (Northern and Western Buffer)
o A landscape buffer 30 feet in width is required along approximately 175

feet of the western property line abutting the LI zoning district, and a 
buffer 15 feet in width is required along approximately 498 feet of the 
western property line abutting the commercial use.  For the total 673 
lineal feet of buffer, 29 three-inch caliper trees are required, and a 
masonry fence is required for the 175 feet abutting the LI zoning district.

 Proposed: A continuous six-foot tall wooden fence. 

- Section 5.5.4.C.1. Site Design and Building Organization
o New multi-family developments with 100 or more units shall take primary 

access from an arterial street.
 Proposed: Primary access from West Harris Road, a Major Collector.
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- Section 5.5.4.E.a. Off-Street Parking Location
o At least 20 percent of the required number of parking spaces shall be 

located in an enclosed garage.
 Proposed: Only 7.6 percent of the proposed number of parking 

spaces shall be located in an enclosed garage.

- Section 5.5.4.E.b. and c. Off-Street Parking Location
o b. Parking areas or surface parking shall not be located between any 

building and the adjacent street, except for parking for the leasing office.
c. Garage entries, carports, parking areas, and parking structures shall be 
internalized in building groupings or oriented away from the street 
frontages.

 Proposed: Locate surface parking, include carports, between the 
building and West Harris Road.

- Section 5.5.4.E.d. Off-Street Parking Location
o Parking areas and freestanding parking structures (detached garages or 

carports) shall not occupy more than 25 percent of each perimeter public 
street frontage. Driveways and associated driving areas shall be included 
in calculating this percentage.

 Proposed: Occupy approximately 45 percent of the area between 
the building and West Harris Road.

- Section 5.5.4.F.5. Building Length
o The maximum length of any multi-family building shall be 180 feet.

 Proposed: Maximum length for any building shall be an aggregate 
length of 540.2 feet.

- Section 5.5.4.F.9. Garages and Carports
o All carports and garages shall be designed as an integral part of the 

architecture of the project. Garages and carports shall be constructed with 
compatible architectural treatments that match the main buildings (e.g., 
roof pitch, gable type and orientation, roof materials). Support columns 
for carports shall include a compatible masonry base.

 Proposed: Carports with metal roofing and standing seam metal 
columns.

Staff Considerations for Improvement
Staff has the following considerations for the project:

1. Provide the required masonry screening device along the northern and western 
property lines.

2. Parking: 

i. Provide for the required total parking spaces.

ii. Provide for the required number of garages.

iii. Orient the carports towards the sides and rear property lines.

iv. Construct carports with composition roofing material and roof pitches of 5:12.

v. Face the carport columns with a complementary building material.

3. The landscape area in the roundabout shall be enhanced with seasonal landscaping 
elements. 
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4. Provide for a package locker system to accommodate packages that will not fit in a 
traditional mail locker.

5. Common Open Space areas shall be maintained per approved plans.

6. Widen the south street front landscape setback to create a larger green buffer from 
the street and industrial uses on the south side of the street.

Comprehensive Plan Analysis
The 2015 Comprehensive Plan – 99 Square Miles (2015)
Land use goals for this area are defined as “Established Residential.” This area covers the 
largest portion of the city and contains a variety of housing types as well as retail services. 
People living in these areas would enjoy the benefits of neighborhood parks, schools and 
community recreation centers. Appropriate land uses for these areas include residential 
uses, neighborhood convenience uses, small-scale office uses, parks, recreation centers, and 
trails.

The proposed Planned Development strongly advances Neighborhoods Strategy 6.4 to 
“Support the mission of the Arlington Housing Authority to advocate for and pursue 
affordable housing opportunities for low-income families and individuals in the city.”  In 
addition, at a moderate density of 14.35 units per acres, this proposal is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan’s density threshold of no more than 30 units per acre.  The site sits on 
the edge of an industrial, manufacturing, and warehouse uses, which is not ideal.  However, 
it injects a diverse residential element in an area that is otherwise a monolithic land use 
fabric, and along with the residential subdivisions proximate to the west and east, could 
positively influence future development of the vacant tracts on the north side of W. Harris 
Road.  As a matter of housing preference, the Comprehensive Plan states that senior 
housing should be encouraged in neighborhoods where health and community facilities and 
services are accessible.  The proposed site is lacking in that regard.  On the whole, however, 
this Planned Development can further some of the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

Hike and Bike System Master Plan (2011) 
There is a planned trail within walking distance immediately north of the subject site. 

Thoroughfare Development Plan (2017) 
Currently this portion of Harris Road is built as a 2-lane roadway. The TDP designates West
Harris Road as a Major Collector with a 4-lane cross section at full buildout.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
None

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Attached: i. Case Information

ii. Itemized Allowable Uses
iii. Location Map
iv. Photos
v. Applicant Narrative (3 pages)
vi. Development Plan (19 pages)
vii. Multi-Family Table (2 pages) 
viii.   Community Outreach (2 pages)
ix. Amenities Exhibit (6 pages)
x. Support Letters (9 pages)
xi. MISD Memo of No Position (1 page)
xii. Saturation Map (1 page)

Under separate cover: None
Available in the City Secretary’s office: None



Page 7 of 7

CITY COUNCIL DATE August 20, 2019

STAFF CONTACTS
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP Danielle R. Mathews, AICP
Planning Manager Senior Planner
Planning and Development Services Planning and Development Services
817-459-6138 817-459-6501
Jennifer.Pruitt@arlingtontx.gov Danielle.Mathews@arlingtontx.gov


